



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 665/2022 & I.A. No. 17489/2022 (u/O XV-A Rule 1 of CPC)

BASANT KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant Mehta, Adv.

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manu Padalia, Adv. for D-2.

D-1 is yet to be served.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
19.01.2023

%

CS(OS 665/2022) & I.A. No. 17488/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

1. It is submitted that the present matter and captioned IA are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2023.
2. As per office noting, nothing fresh has been filed.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 has submitted that although he had appeared on advance notice before the Hon'ble Court, however, he had received the copy of complete paper book only on 24.12.2022. He further submits that he will file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law. He further submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA.



4. The defendant no.2 may file written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial thereafter as per law.
5. PF not filed and hence, summons not issued to defendant no.1.
6. At request, issue summons of suit and notice of captioned IA to defendant no.1 in terms of the previous order for next date of hearing.
7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **22nd March, 2023**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 19, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any