



\$~7

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 665/2022 & I.A. No. 17489/2022 (u/O XV-A Rule 1 of CPC)

BASANT KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikrant Mehta, Adv.

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-1.

Mr. Manu Padalia, Adv. for D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.03.2023

%

**CS(OS 665/2022) & I.A. No. 17488/2022 (by plaintiff u/O
XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)**

1. It is submitted that the present matter and captioned IA are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2023.
2. In view of the service report, defendant no.1 has been served through ordinary mode and speed post.
3. As per office noting, nothing fresh has been filed.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 seeks time to file written statement and reply to the captioned IA.
5. The defendants may file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter as per law.



6. The defendants may file reply to the captioned IA within three weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed before next date of hearing.
7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **13th April, 2023**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 22, 2023/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)