



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 665/2022 & I.A. No. 17489/2022 (u/O XV-A Rule 1  
of CPC)

BASANT KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Adv. for D-1  
(through VC).

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER**  
**KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

% **ORDER**  
**06.01.2024**

**I.A. No. 23184/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/S 151 of CPC**  
**for condonation of delay of 09 days in filing written**  
**statement)**

1. Today the captioned IA is listed for consideration.
2. It is submitted that the main matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 10.01.2024.
3. At request of Ld. Counsel for applicant/defendant no.1, re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the date already fixed i.e. **10<sup>th</sup> January, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**JANUARY 6, 2024/v**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*