



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 665/2022**

BASANT KUMAR JAINPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nagar, Mr.
Piyush Aggarwal and
Ms. Rajshree Singh,
Advs. (through VC)

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.Defendants
Through: D-1 in person (through
VC).
D-2 in person.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)

ORDER

25.10.2024

%

I.A. No. 23184/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/S 151 of CPC for condonation of delay of 09 days in filing written statement)

1. Reply is on record. Rejoinder has not been filed despite grant of last and final opportunity to file the same within a week on 03.09.2024. Hence the right of defendant no.1 to file rejoinder is closed.
2. Adjournment sought by defendant no.1 on the ground that her counsel is busy in a function in Madhya Pradesh. Adjournment vehemently opposed.
3. Last and final opportunity was granted to defendant no.1 to address arguments today. In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid by defendant no.1 to the plaintiff.
4. No more adjournments will be granted on the



request of defendant no.1 for disposal of the present application. Parties may file their written submissions at least a week prior to the next date.

5. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the captioned IA on 20.01.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 25, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any