



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 665/2022**

BASANT KUMAR JAINPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nagar,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Adv. for
D-1 along with D-1in
person
D-2 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

20.01.2025

%

**I.A. No. 23184/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/S 151 of CPC
for condonation of delay of 09 days in filing written
statement)**

1. Pleadings are complete. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has brought the cost, however, learned counsel for plaintiff has joined through video conferencing.

2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he is unable to hear the opposite side and he can appear physically at 2 pm for addressing arguments. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he would not be available in the post lunch session. Matter is adjourned.

3. Re-notify the matter for arguments on the captioned IA on 11.03.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 20, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any