



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 665/2022**

BASANT KUMAR JAINPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nagar, Adv.
versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Adv. for
D1 along with D1 in
person.
Mr. Manu Padalia, Adv.
for D-2 along with D2 in
person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.05.2025

%

CS (OS) 665/2022

1. Mr. Manu Padalia, learned counsel for defendant no.2 seeks discharge in the instant matter. Defendant no.2 is present in person. Mr. Manu Padalia is discharged for defendant no.2. Settlement efforts made. The defendant no.1 and defendant no.2 have agreed to the following terms:-

(a) It is agreed that defendant no.2 will make a payment of Rs. 1, 40,00,000/- to defendant no.1 as full and final settlement amount.

(b) It is agreed that defendant no.2 will make a payment of Rs. 1,50,000/- per annum in the bank account of defendant no.1 and their daughter till the daughter attains the age of majority.

(c) It is agreed that defendant no.1 and their daughter will hand over peaceful and vacant possession of the suit property i.e. C-90, Pushpanjali, Delhi-110092 on a date to



be agreed before learned mediator.

(d) It is further agreed that defendant no.2 will hand over the jewellery articles belonging to defendant no.1, which are lying in their joint locker.

2. Learned counsels for parties submit that the matter be referred to Samadhan, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center for recording of detailed terms of settlement and also for further settlement. At their request, learned counsels for parties along with defendant nos. 1 and 2 shall appear before learned Mediator on 30.05.2025 at 3.00 pm.

3. Re-notify the matter for settlement, failing which for further proceedings on 31.07.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 29, 2025/cd

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)