



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 665/2022**

BASANT KUMAR JAINPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Manohar Nagar,
Advocate.

versus

ANUJA HOODA JAIN & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Kanika Arora, Proxy
counsel for D1 along with
D1 in person.
D2/Mr. Gaurav Kumar
Jain in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.09.2025

%

**IA No. 23184/2023 filed by defendant no.1 u/s 151 CPC
for condonation of delay of 09 days in filing written
statement.**

1. Pleadings qua captioned IA are stated to be complete.
2. Proxy counsel for defendant no. 1 seeks adjournment on the ground that uncle of main counsel has expired last night only.
3. Same is granted.
4. Re-notify on 14.10.2025 for arguments and disposal of captioned IA.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/anj